assets with a net interest expense or income based on the net defined benefit assets or liability and the

discount rate, measured at the beginning of the year. This resulted in a decrease in operating expenses in

the amount of RR 4,734 and RR 9,451 for the three and six months ended 30 June 2012, respectively.

The total effect of the adoption of IFRS 11 and IAS 19 (revised) on the financial statements is shown below.

All changes in the accounting policies have been made in accordance with IAS 8 “Accounting policies,

changes in accounting estimates and errors” (“IAS 8”), which requires retrospective application unless the new

standard requires otherwise.

OAO GAZPROM

NOTES TO THE IFRS CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED) – 30 JUNE 2013

(In millions of Russian Roubles)

9

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

(continued)

 Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheet

   as of 1 January 2012

Previously

reported

Adjustment due to change in

accounting policy

Restated

Notes

  for joint

operations

for pension

and post-

employment

benefits

 Assets

   Current assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 501,344 3,422 - 504,766

 Restricted cash 3,877 2,413 - 6,290

 Short-term financial assets 23,991 - - 23,991

 Accounts receivable and prepayments 784,053 (1,491) - 782,562

 Inventories 407,530 3,578 - 411,108

 VAT recoverable 303,454 - - 303,454

 Other current assets   216,044   78   -   216,122

  2,240,293 8,000 - 2,248,293

 Non-current assets

9 Property, plant and equipment 6,718,575 133,528 - 6,852,103

 Investments in associated undertakings and

   joint ventures 715,966 (107,191) - 608,775

 Long-term accounts receivable and prepayments 517,097 (12,426) - 504,671

 Available-for-sale long-term financial assets 181,138 - - 181,138

 Other non-current assets   527,627   118 (136,585)   391,160

   8,660,403 14,029 (136,585) 8,537,847

 Total assets 10,900,696 22,029 (136,585) 10,786,140

 Liabilities and equity

 Current liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued charges 804,644 (42) - 804,602

 Current profit tax payable 44,036 79 - 44,115

 Other taxes payable 93,707 6,617 - 100,324

 Short-term borrowings, promissory notes and

   current portion of long-term borrowings   366,868 (4,332)   -   362,536

  1,309,255 2,322 - 1,311,577

 Non-current liabilities

 Long-term borrowings 1,173,294 989 - 1,174,283

 Provisions for liabilities and charges 206,734 4,606 53,126 264,466

14 Deferred tax liability 402,728 15,167 - 417,895

 Other non-current liabilities   47,694   5   -   47,699

  1,830,450 20,767 53,126 1,904,343

 Total liabilities 3,139,705 23,089 53,126 3,215,920

 Equity

 Share capital 325,194 - - 325,194

 Treasury shares  (104,605) - - (104,605)

 Retained earnings and other reserves 7,242,982 (1,014) (189,711) 7,052,257

  7,463,571 (1,014) (189,711) 7,272,846

 Non-controlling interest   297,420   (46)   -   297,374

 Total equity   7,760,991 (1,060) (189,711) 7,570,220

 Total liabilities and equity 10,900,696 22,029 (136,585) 10,786,140

OAO GAZPROM

NOTES TO THE IFRS CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED) – 30 JUNE 2013

(In millions of Russian Roubles)

10

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

(continued)

 Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheet

   as of 31 December 2012

Previously

reported

Adjustment due to change in

accounting policy

Restated

Notes

  for joint

operations

for pension

and post-

employment

benefits

 Assets

   Current assets

6 Cash and cash equivalents 419,536 6,184 - 425,720

6 Restricted cash 3,658 1,872 - 5,530

21 Short-term financial assets 16,962 - - 16,962

7 Accounts receivable and prepayments 940,106 626 - 940,732

8 Inventories 459,534 3,212 - 462,746

 VAT recoverable 395,250 118 - 395,368

 Other current assets   173,700   45   -   173,745

  2,408,746 12,057 - 2,420,803

 Non-current assets

9 Property, plant and equipment 7,818,392 130,778 - 7,949,170

10 Investments in associated undertakings and

   joint ventures 653,187 (112,074) - 541,113

11 Long-term accounts receivable and prepayments 491,018 (11,880) - 479,138

21 Available-for-sale long-term financial assets 161,701 3 - 161,704

12 Other non-current assets   535,095   272 (130,459)   404,908

   9,659,393   7,099 (130,459)  9,536,033

 Total assets 12,068,139 19,156 (130,459) 11,956,836

 Liabilities and equity

 Current liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued charges 1,040,274 (1,281) - 1,038,993

 Current profit tax payable 7,463 527 - 7,990

 Other taxes payable 115,273 7,177 - 122,450

 Short-term borrowings, promissory notes and

   current portion of long-term borrowings   326,807 (4,174)   -   322,633

  1,489,817 2,249 - 1,492,066

 Non-current liabilities

13 Long-term borrowings 1,177,934 25 - 1,177,959

20 Provisions for liabilities and charges 243,506 5,833 87,204 336,543

14 Deferred tax liability 429,305 14,499 - 443,804

 Other non-current liabilities   26,483   36   -   26,519

  1,877,228 20,393 87,204 1,984,825

 Total liabilities 3,367,045 22,642 87,204 3,476,891

 Equity

15 Share capital 325,194 - - 325,194

15 Treasury shares  (104,094) - - (104,094)

 Retained earnings and other reserves 8,170,631 (3,335) (217,663) 7,949,633

  8,391,731 (3,335) (217,663) 8,170,733

 Non-controlling interest   309,363   (151)   -   309,212

 Total equity 8,701,094 (3,486) (217,663) 8,479,945

 Total liabilities and equity 12,068,139 19,156 (130,459) 11,956,836

OAO GAZPROM

NOTES TO THE IFRS CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED) – 30 JUNE 2013

(In millions of Russian Roubles)

11

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

(continued)

Notes Reconciliation of consolidated condensed statement

   of comprehensive income for the three months

   ended 30 June 2012

Previously

reported

Adjustment due to change

in accounting policy

Restated

   for joint

operations

for pension

and post-

employment

benefits

   16 Sales 1,005,488   366 -  1,005,854

 Net gain from trading activity 4,028   -   -   4,028

17 Operating expenses (696,350) 2,150 5,168 (689,032)

 Operating profit 313,166 2,516 5,168  320,850

18 Finance income 14,192 49 -  14,241

18 Finance expense (152,022) 93 - (151,929)

10 Share of net income (loss) of associated undertakings and

joint ventures 23,319 (2,274) -  21,045

Gains on disposal of available-for-sale financial

   assets   122   -   -   122

 Profit before profit tax 198,777  384 5,168  204,329

 Current profit tax expense (37,754) (533) - (38,287)

 Deferred profit tax (expense) benefit   (3,112)   149   -   (2,963)

 Profit tax expense (40,866) (384) - (41,250)

 Profit for the period 157,911  - 5,168  163,079

Other comprehensive (loss) income

 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Remeasurements of post-employment benefit

   obligations   -   -   (2,687)  (2,687)

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit

   or loss - - (2,687) (2,687)

 Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:

Losses arising from change in fair value of

   available-for-sale financial assets, net of tax (25,570) - - (25,570)

Share of other comprehensive loss of associated

undertakings and joint ventures (2,281) - - (2,281)

 Translation differences 55,456   4,846 -   60,302

 Losses from cash flow hedges, net of tax (12,258)   -   -   (12,258)
 Total items that will be reclassified to profit or

   loss 15,347 4,846 - 20,193

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period,

   net of tax 15,347 4,846 (2,687) 17,506

 Total comprehensive income for the period 173,258   4,846  2,481  180,585

 Profit attributable to:

   Owners of OAO Gazprom 150,826 - 5,168  155,994

   Non-controlling interest   7,085   -   -   7,085

  157,911  - 5,168  163,079

 Total comprehensive income attributable to:

   Owners of OAO Gazprom 162,866  4,637 2,481  169,984

   Non-controlling interest   10,392   209   -   10,601

  173,258 4,846 2,481 180,585

19 Basic and diluted earnings per share for

   profit attributable to the owners of

   OAO Gazprom (in Roubles) 6.57 - 0.23 6.80

OAO GAZPROM

NOTES TO THE IFRS CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED) – 30 JUNE 2013

(In millions of Russian Roubles)

12

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

(continued)

Notes Reconciliation of consolidated condensed statement

   of comprehensive income for the six months

   ended 30 June 2012

Previously

reported

Adjustment due to change

in accounting policy

Restated

   for joint

operations

for pension

and post-

employment

benefits

   16 Sales 2,230,366 766  - 2,231,132

 Net gain from trading activity  5,518  -  -  5,518

17 Operating expenses (1,623,751)  8,414  8,730 (1,606,607)

 Operating profit  612,133 9,180 8,730  630,043

18 Finance income  153,393 322  -  153,715

18 Finance expense (182,063) 55  - (182,008)

10 Share of net income (loss) of associated undertakings and

joint ventures  71,689 (7,661)  -  64,028

Losses on disposal of available-for-sale financial

   assets   (78)   -   -   (78)

 Profit before profit tax  655,074 1,896 8,730  665,700

 Current profit tax expense (139,132) (1,837) - (140,969)

 Deferred profit tax benefit (expense)   9,584   (59)   -   9,525

 Profit tax expense (129,548) (1,896) - (131,444)

 Profit for the period  525,526  - 8,730  534,256

Other comprehensive (loss) income

 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Remeasurements of post-employment benefit

   obligations   -   - (3,768) (3,768)

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit

   or loss - - (3,768) (3,768)

 Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:

Losses arising from change in fair value of

   available-for-sale financial assets, net of tax (22,019)  - - (22,019)

Share of other comprehensive loss of associated

undertakings and joint ventures (5,039) - - (5,039)

 Translation differences 8,037 1,027 - 9,064

 Losses from cash flow hedges, net of tax   (6,040)   -   -   (6,040)
 Total items that will be reclassified to profit or

   loss (25,061) 1,027 - (24,034)

 Other comprehensive loss for the period, net of tax (25,061) 1,027 (3,768) (27,802)

 Total comprehensive income for the period 500,465   1,027   4,962  506,454

 Profit attributable to:

   Owners of OAO Gazprom 508,667 - 8,730 517,397

   Non-controlling interest   16,859   -   -   16,859

  525,526  - 8,730 534,256

 Total comprehensive income attributable to:

   Owners of OAO Gazprom 482,933 983 4,962 488,878

   Non-controlling interest   17,532   44   -   17,576

  500,465 1,027 4,962 506,454

19 Basic and diluted earnings per share for

   profit attributable to the owners of

   OAO Gazprom (in Roubles) 22.16 - 0.39 22.55

OAO GAZPROM

NOTES TO THE IFRS CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED) – 30 JUNE 2013

(In millions of Russian Roubles)

13

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

(continued)

 Reconciliation of consolidated condensed

  statement of cash flows for the

   six months ended 30 June 2012

Previously

reported

Adjustment due to change

in accounting policy

Restated

  for joint

operations

for pension

and post-

employment

benefits

 Net cash from operating activities 725,138 14,023 - 739,161

 Net cash used in investing activities (629,278) (8,234) - (637,512)
 Net cash used in financing activities (87,415) (3,112) - (90,527)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and

   cash equivalents   3,020   40   -   3,060

 Increase in cash and cash equivalents 11,465 2,717 - 14,182

5 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group operates as a vertically integrated business with substantially all external gas sales generated by

the Distribution segment.

The Board of Directors and Management Committee of OAO Gazprom (chief operating decision maker

(CODM)) provide general management of the Group, an assessment of the operating results and allocate

resources using different internal financial information.

Based on that the following reportable segments within the Group were determined:

 Production of gas – exploration and production of gas;

 Transport – transportation of gas;